BEFORE THE
CALIFORNIA INTEGRATED WASTE MANAGEMENT BOARD
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of The Amended Statement of ) Board Nos.: 2007-000028-DEN
Issues for Denial of Waste and Used Tire ) 2007-011000-ADC
Hauler Registration and The Amended

Administrative Complaint for Waste Tire
Hauler Administrative Penalties Against:

OAH Nes.: L2008020033
L2008010508

STAGNER, dba BUD'S TIRE,

)

)

i

CARL, BUDDIE STOGNER aka CARLB., )
)

Respondent. )

}

DECISION

The attached Proposed Decision of the Administrative Law Judge was received
by the California Integrated Waste Management Board on or about June 19, 2008. The
Board then considered the adoption of the Proposed Decision.

Now, therefore, pursuant to the provision of California Government Code Section
11817(cK2)XAl and (C),

IT IS SO ORDERED:

1. Thal the following technical error in the Proposed Decision is corrected, as
follows: on page 2, the sentence that reads “ Respondent continued to operate
as a ragistered tire hauler under a “tempaorary” registration issued by the Board”
will be deleted because all of the evidence for temporary registration was not
presentad at the hearing; and

v A The attached Proposed Decision is hereby adopted by the California Integrated
Waste Management Board.

The DECISION shall become effective _"'/ - g 2 fl o7

M%Jﬂéﬂﬂkn J . ;.JM W,

O RIED BROWN |

Dated this “ZL dayof Yo li, 2008,

Chalr ||
CALIFORNJA INTEGRATED WASTE
MANAGEMENT BOARD



STATE OF CALIFORNIA
CALIFORNIA INTEORATED WASTE MANAGEMENT BOARD

1r the Matter of The Amended Statement of Board Nos. 2007-000028-DEN

Issues for the Denial of Waste and Used Tire 2007-011000-ADC
Hauler Registration and The Amended

Administrative Complaint for Waste Tire OAH Mos. L2008020033
Hauler Administrative Penalties Against: 12008010598

CARL BUDDIE STOGNER aka CARL B,
STAGNER, dsa BUD'S TIRE

TPID MNO.: 1335422

Respondent,

DECISION

These matters were consolidated prior to hearing and were both heard on May 16,
2008, in San Bernardine, by Chris Ruiz, Administrative Law Judge (ALT), Office of
Administrative Hearings, State of California.

Car! Baddie Stogner, St, (Fespondent) was present ant represented himself,

Wendy A, Breckon, Senior Staff Counsid, represented the California Integrated Waste
Management Board (CITWME or Board or Complainant).

Oral and documentary evidence was recéived, The record was held open until May
30, 2008, in order for the parties 1o submit-closing briefs. On May 30, 2008, Complainant
submitted a closing brisf which was marked as cxhibit 19, Respondent did not submit a
closing brief. On June 2, 2008, the mateer was submitted for decision,

EACTUAL FINDINGS

I, OnMNovember 6, 2007, Respondent applied for n Waste and Used Tire
Registration (registration) pursuant to Public Rescurces Code' section 42951, Thereafter,
the Board denied Respondent’s application. The Board alse filed an administrative :
complaint seeking §11,500 in civil penalties. Respondent appealed the Board's denial of his
application and requested o bearing on the adminiswative complaint and the instant hearing
took place. :

b All further statutery references are to the Public Resources Code.



% Each vear, 40,000,000 waste tires are generated in California, The Board has
the responsibility and the authority to regulate and conduet enforcement actions regarding
waste tire haulers within the State of California under Code section 42950 et. seq. and title
14 of the California Code of Regulations.”

3. When a person or entity s issued a registration, that registration sutomatically
expires on Janaary 1 of the following year pursuant to Regulation section 18435, Therefore,
@ new application is required each year.

4. Respondent has been a registered hiauler since 2001 and his most recent
registeation expired on December 31, 2007, After December 31, 2007, Respondent continued
lo operate a3 a registered tire hauler under a “temporary® registration issued by the Board.

L] The Board dénied Respondent’s application based on the following fucts, all of
which were established, as discussed in Findings 6-11.

6. A registered tire hauler is required:to take the waste tires to a permitted
disposal facility.

7.  Onorahott April 10 and April 13, 2007, Respondent failed to use the current
manifest form required by regulation (Board form nuraber 203) when he hauled used and
waste tires frem Big 0 Tires, number 57677, 29 Palm Highway; Yucca Valley, California.
Respondent also failed to submit these manifests 1o the Board as required by Cade section
42961.5 and Regulation section 18459.2.1, In mitigation, while Respondent did not use the
current manifest form, he did use the “ald" manifest form. The Board had changed its
required manifest form, but Respondent continued to use the “old” forms to save money.

8 Onorabout June 21, 2007, Respondent misrepresented the tire program
identification number { TPID) on comprehensive trip log (CTL) number 3500552 when he
someone elseusing Respondent's registration, picked up and hauled waste or used tires from
Big 0 Tires, muraber 57677, 29 Palm Highway, Yucca Valley, California. Respondent failed
1o submit this manifest to the Board as required by Code section 42961.5

9, Onorabout August 3, 2007, Respondent failed to complete the
manifest form (CTL number 3500574) as required by Code section 42951 5 and
Regulation seclion 18831 (Board form 203). Respondent also failed 1o include the
requited gencrator facility information when Respondent pieked up waste tires from
Big 0 Tires, nurnber 57677, 29 Palm Highway, Yucea Valley, California. In
addition, Respondent failed to submit the manifest to the Board in violation of Code
section 42961.5.

2 all farther references to “Regulations™ are to Title 14 of the California Code of
Regulations.



10.  On or about August §; 2007, Respondent’s son Buddie Stogner, Jr., while
operating under Respondent’s Registration, hauled approximately 900 waste and used tires,
in three loads containing approximately 300 waste or used tires per load, 1o Morongo Basin
Tires, number 49997, 29 Palms Highway, Morongo Valley, California, an unpermitted waste
tire facility in violation of Code section 42951, subdivision (5). This created a nuisance and
fire hazard because tire storage standards wers violated. The evidence was unclear exactly
arhy Carl Stogner, Jr. moved the-tires, but he was apparently trying to help his father, who
was ill, keep the business operational. Buddie Stogner, Jr. used his father’s trucks, and
operated unde- his futher's registration, in moving the tires to Moronge Basin Tires.
Murongo Basin Tires was Carl Stogner, Jr.'s separate business venture, The building had
multiple cade violutions, such as faulty witing, and Carl Stogner, Jr. did not apply for the
proper licenses and permits required to perate # waste tirs facility, A waste tire facility is
defined as a fecility where more than 500 used or waste tires are stored. At Mcrongo Basin
Tires, the tires were not stared correctly and thers was no required fire-fighting equipment
prasent, Morongo Basin Tires was eventually “red-tagged™ and closed by the local
authorities. Thereafler, Respondent, or others operating under his registration, removed the
majority of the tires from Moronge Basin Tires. ‘Respondent was attempting to comply with
the local authorities who had requested that the site be clemned, It was not established where
those tires wene taken.

11.  Onoraboul Augiist 6, 2007, Respondent failed o tomplete and submit a
marifest 1o the Board indiceting the plekup of used or waste tires from 6545 Nonth Indian,
Palm Springs, Califomia, and the hauling of the tires to Lamb Canyon Landfill in Beaumont,
California, in violation of Code section 42961.5 and Regulation section 18831,

12, Respondent offered an explanation for the above findings. Respondent
contended that he did nothing wrong #nd that his son performed all the acts for which the
‘Board seeks t deny Respondent's application for a registration, Respondent tzstified that he
became ill in Movemnber 2006, At that time, his son, Puddie Stogner, Jr., tried to help his
father carry on the business. However, he did not do & very good job, Thereafter,
Respondent fired his son, but his son continned o use Respondent™s registration, without
Respondent’s permission, The time-ling of when these cvents occurred was not established.
In any event, the registration was issued to Respondent and it was his responsiility 1o
protect its use, Further, it wns established that Buddie Stogner, Jr. wes driving Respondent's
vehicles after the time Respondent alleged he fired his son, calling into question
Respondent’s credibility. Moreover, no evidence was presented that Respondent sought help
from the Board after discovering that his son had been misusing his Registration

13.  In this case, it was infimated, but not established, that Respondent performed
illegal dumping of the tires he collected. Trwas gstablished that Respondent hes not
complied with the Board's rules and regulations on multiple pecasions.



LEGAL CONCLUSIONS

T Cause exists to deny Respondent’s application for & waste hauler registration
for three yeurs pursuant to Code section 42960, for viclating Code sections 42051,
subdivision (b), and 42961.5. (Factual Findings 6-13.}

2. Under Code section 42062, subdivision {c), the Board has the awhority to
impose penalties ranging from $500 to 85,000 for a varisty of auling violations indicated in
the regulations. In this case, The Board sought an administrative penalty liability of
$11,500.00.

3, Regulation section 18465 defines the “Criteria to Impose a Civil
Penalty™ as follows:

Tri assessing the amount of civil penalty, factors to be considered shall include,
but are not limited to, the following:

(1) The nature, ¢ircumstances, extent, and gravity of the vielation.
(2) Evidence that the violation was willful ornegligent.

(3) The good or bad faith exhibited by the party.

(4) History of violation of the samé or similar natare.

(5) The extent to which thie party has cooperated with the Board in remadiating
the violation.

(&) Tte extent that the party has mitigated or attempted to mitigate any
damuge or injury caused by his or her vielation,

(1) Evidence of any financial gain resulting from the violation.
{#) Such other matters as justice may require.

i, I this case, it was niot established that Respondent performed illegal
dumping of waste tires, However, it was catablished that Respondent failed to
comply with the Board"s rules and regulations, on multiple occasions, and that the use
of his registration resulted in the creation of a very dangerous unpermitted waste tire
facility. As such, Respondent’s application is denied. As aresult of this denial,
Respondent will likely have to find another means of support. Taking this into
consideration, o fair penalty is $7,500, to be paid at such time as Respondent ever re-
applies for a registration, '



QRDER

¥ Respondent Carl Buddie Stogner, Sr.'s application for & Waste and Used Tire
Registration is denied. Respondent may re-apply for a registration in three years.

3. Respondent is ordersd to pay §7,500 to the Board 2t the time he re-applies for
a Waste and Used Tire Registration.

DATED: June |, 2008,
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ONOF S EB D FAX

Casa Name: In the Maller of: CARL BUDDIE STOGNER a/k/a CARL BUDDY STAGNER, dba
BUD'S TIRE

TPID NO. 1335422-01; Agency Case No.: 2007-000028-DEN and Agency Case No. 2007-
011000-ADC

| declare:

I am employed by the Legal Office of the California Integrated Waste Management Board, which

is the office of @ member of the California State Bar under which member's direction this service
is made. | am "8 years of age or older and not a party to this matter, | am familiar with the
business practice of the California Integrated Waste Management Board for colection and
processing of correspondence for mailing with the United States Postal Sarvice |In accordance
with that practice, comespondence placed In the intemal mail collection system at the Legal
Office of the California Integrated Waste Management Board is deposited with the United States
Postal Service hat same day in the ordinary course of business,

On July 23, 2008, | served the attached DECISION by placing a true certified copy in a sealad
envelope with mail delivery postage thereon to be fully prepaid, in the internal mail collection
system at tha California Integrated Waste Management Board, addressed as folows;
Addressee(s):

Carl Buddie Stogner

Bud's Tire

P.O. Box 1228

Morongo Valley, CA 92256

| declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing is
true and correct
Executed on the 23" day of July, 2008, at Sacramento, California,

7 7
ria Bell
Declarant
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